BY: Environmental Matters Committee

### AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 742

(Third Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "terms" in line 4 down through "office," in line 5; in line 9, strike "annual" and substitute "certain"; and in the same line, after "Council;" insert "providing for the termination of this Act;".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 25, strike "24" and substitute "25".

On page 3, in line 23, strike the second "AND"; after line 23, insert:

"(XVI) ONE MEMBER WHO IS A COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS, APPOINTED BY THE GOVERNOR, OR THE COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT'S DESIGNEE; AND";

in line 24, strike "(XVI)" and substitute "(XVII)"; and in line 28, strike "STAFF" and substitute "COORDINATE THE STAFFING OF".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 8, inclusive; in line 9, strike "(H)" and substitute "(G)"; in line 10, after "CONSULT" insert ", ON A PRO BONO BASIS,"; strike in their entirety lines 12 through 22, inclusive.

## AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, in lines 23, 25, 28, and 32, strike "(3)", "(4)", "(5)", and "(6)", respectively, and substitute "(2)", "(3)", "(4)", and "(5)", respectively; on page 5, in lines 1, 21, 24, and 26, strike "(7)", "(8)", "(9)", and "(I)", respectively, and substitute "(6)", "(7)", "(8)", and "(H)", respectively; in line 26, strike "AND ANNUALLY ON JULY 1 THEREAFTER" and substitute ", JULY 1, 2002,

## AND JUNE 30, 2003".

## AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 5, strike beginning with "That" in line 30 down through "about" in line 33, inclusive, and substitute "That the Office of Children, Youth, and Families shall execute a memorandum of understanding between the Office, the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene, and the Maryland State Department of Education providing that either the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene or the Maryland State Department of Education shall provide".

# AMENDMENT NO. 6

On pages 5 and 6, strike beginning with line 35 on page 5 down through line 4 on page 6, inclusive.

On page 6, in line 5, strike "4." and substitute "3."; and in line 6, after "2000." insert "It shall remain effective for a period of 3 years and, at the end of June 30, 2003, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.".